

No. 24-813

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON USA INCORPORATED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PLAQUEMINES PARISH, LOUISIANA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF GENERAL
(RETIRED) RICHARD B. MYERS and
ADMIRAL (RETIRED) MICHAEL G. MULLEN,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel B. Rogers
SHOOK, HARDY
& BACON LLP
201 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 3200
Miami, FL 33131

Cary Silverman
SHOOK, HARDY
& BACON LLP
1800 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006

Tristan L. Duncan
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY
& BACON LLP
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550
tlduncan@shb.com

William F. Northrip
SHOOK, HARDY
& BACON LLP
111 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 4700
Chicago IL, 60606

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. During WWII, the Federal Government Directed and Controlled Oil Production to Maximize Delivery of Fuel to Win the War and Best Protect National Security	8
II. Depriving Petitioners of a Federal Forum Weakens Our National Defense and May Deter Private Parties from Answering the Call to Help When Needed Most	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Cnty. Bd. of Arlington Cnty. v. Express Scripts Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2021) (<i>en banc</i>).....	13
<i>Maryland v. 3M Co.</i> , -- F.4th --, 2025 WL 727831 (4th Cir. Mar. 7, 2025)	3, 5
<i>Puerto Rico v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 119 F.4th 174 (1st Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	3, 5, 14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	3, 5
Other Authorities	
9 Cong. Deb. 461 (1833)	5
National Petroleum Council, <i>A National Oil Policy for the United States</i> (1949).....	9

Navy Supply Corps Newsletter, *NAVSUP Fuels: What the Fleet Runs On*, Spring 2020, <https://ufdcimages.uflib.ufl.edu/AA/00/04/80/19/00052/Spring-2020.pdf>..... 8

Office of the Secretary of Defense Public Affairs, *Mullen: Military Has 'Strategic Imperative' to Save Resources*, Energy Security Forum, Washington, D.C., Oct. 13, 2010, <https://www.dvidshub.net/news/58040/mullen-military-has-strategic-imperative-save-resources> 2

Statement of George A. Wilson, Director of Supply and Transportation Division, Wartime Petroleum Supply and Transportation, Petroleum Administration for War, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945)..... 9

Statement of Ralph K. Davies, Deputy Petroleum Administrator of War, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945)..... 9

Statement of Senator O'Mahoney, Chairman, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945) 10
